

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

<b>ESPOSITO SECURITIES, LLC,</b>	§	
	§	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	§	
	§	
v.	§	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:12-cv-04926-N</b>
	§	
<b>ADVISORSHARES INVESTMENTS, LLC,</b>	§	
	§	
<b>Defendant.</b>	§	
	§	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
THE MOTION OF DEFENDANT ADVISORSHARES INVESTMENTS, LLC TO  
DISMISS THE AMENDED PETITION OF PLAINTIFF ESPOSITO SECURITIES, LLC**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 466-4000

Attorneys for Defendant AdvisorShares Investments, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ESPOSITO’S CLAIMS FAIL TO MEET THE IQBAL/TWOMBLY STANDARD.....	2
II. THE DOCUMENTS RELIED UPON BY ASI MAY PROPERLY BE CONSIDERED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	4
III. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH EXISTING CONTRACT (COUNT 1) .....	5
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ALLEGE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE CONTRACTS (COUNT 2).....	6
V. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ALLEGE A BREACH OF CONTRACT (COUNT 3) .....	8
VI. PLAINTIFF’S “REQUEST” FOR LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<u>Gonzalez v. Conoco, Inc.</u> , No. 98-cv-3109, 2000 WL 251744 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2000).....	5,7
<u>Jones v. Greninger</u> , 188 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<u>Kimbrough v. Alamo Colls.</u> , No. 09-cv-738, 2010 WL 841368 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2010).....	6
<u>Puente v. Citimortgage, Inc.</u> , No. 11-cv-2509, 2012 WL 4335997 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2012) .....	3,4
<u>Scanlan v. Texas A&amp;M Univ.</u> , 343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	3
<u>Tompkins v. Century LLC</u> , No. 11-cv-79, 2011 WL 4017957 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2011) .....	10
<u>Vore v. Colonial Manor Nursing Ctr.</u> , No. 03-cv-1660, 2004 WL 2348229 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2004) .....	6

**STATUTES/RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	9,10
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	4
Local Rule 7.1(e) .....	1
Local Rule 15.1 .....	9,10
